
From: Shelley Cornelius
To: UTC DL Records Center
Subject: WSDL Safety Committee Recommendation
Date: Friday, April 20, 2018 6:32:39 PM
Attachments: All American Fence Complaint 1filed.pdf

Bulldog Concrete.pdf
Complaint Form 17-053.pdf

Mr. King,
 
On April 18, 2018, the Washington State Dig Law Safety Committee held a review of case 18-011
Puget Sound Energy vs All American Fencing, case 18-013 & 18-014 Puget Sound Energy vs Bulldog
Concrete Services, Inc and case 17-053 TITAN Earthworks, LLC vs Verizon. The review board
recommendations letters and supporting documents provided at the hearing are attached below.
Note: supporting document file for TITAN is too large to email please refer to paper copy provided to
Darren Tinnerstet at review.
 
Contact information for Puget Sound Energy:                      
Erika Hunter                                                                               
Damage Prevention Program Manager
Corporate Communications
PUGET SOUND ENERGY
P: 425.456.2854
C: 425.457.6995
10885 NE 4th St EST11N
Bellevue, WA 98004
http://pse.com
 
Contact for All American Fencing:
Richard Shanebrook
PO Box 812
Auburn, WA 98071
206-651-6065
allamericangeneralcontractor@gmail.com
 
Contact for Bulldog Concrete Services, Inc.
Tomas Castellon Ortiz
PO BOX 66261
SEATTLE, WA 98166
206-579-5246
 
Contact for TITAN Earthworks:
Justin Gilsoul
Titan Earth Works, LLC
1585 Valentine Ave SE
Pacific, WA 98047
(253)266-5998
 

mailto:wsdlsafetycommittee@outlook.com
mailto:records@utc.wa.gov
http://pse.com/
mailto:allamericangeneralcontractor@gmail.com



Shelley Cornelius <wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com>


Complaint Form
sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Fri, Feb 9, 2018 at 10:44 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com


Complaint Form Request


Requester Information


Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456-6995 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: 355 110th Ave NE, EST4W, Bellevue, 98004 
Ticket Requested: no 


Violation Information


Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: � Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
Violation Description: 1. On 12/22/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative observed an All American Fencing
crew installing fencing between lots at the above listed address including freshly installed fence posts. Bob contacted the
owner, Richard Shanebrook, who was not able to provide a valid locate ticket number for the excavation that occurred. 2.
PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative checked Washington One Call ‘s managetickets site and found no valid locate
ticket for the location involved with this complaint.  
Violation Address: 27805 153 Place SE, Covington, WA 
Violation Date: 12/22/2017 


Alleged Violator


Violator Name: All American Fencing 
Violator Phone Number: (253)347-6687 
Violator Email: allamericangeneralcontractor@gmail.com 
Violator Address: PO Box 98071, Auburn , 98071 
Violator Employess On Site: Richard Shanebrook 


Other Information


Other Information: 


PO Box 812 In Auburn 98071
206-651-6065


Richard Brooke


PSE vs All American Fence 18-011
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PSE Complaint 


Requestor: 
Erika Hunter 
Damage Prevention Program Manager 
Puget Sound Energy 
PO Box 97034, EST-4 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 


Alleged Violator: 
RICHARD SHANEBROOK 
All American Fencing 
PO Box 812  
AUBURN, WA 98071 
WA UBI 602 349 111 
253-347-6687


Date:  12/22/2017 
Location:  27805 153 Place SE, Covington, WA 


Damage Prevention Representative:  Bob Douglas (primary) and joan burlingame (secondary) 


Locate Ticket Number Associated with Address: No locate called in for this location by All American 
Fencing. 


Ticket Number:    No ticket 
Original Call Date:     Was not called in 
Work to Begin Date:    Damage Prevention Field Representative observed work without locates 
on 12/22/2017 
Notes about the Ticket:    N/A 


Violation(s): 
� 
� Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 


19.122.030(2)] 


Summary: 
1. On 12/22/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative observed an All American Fencing


crew installing fencing  between lots at the above listed address including freshly installed fence
posts. Bob contacted the owner, Richard Shanebrook, who was not able to provide a valid locate
ticket number for the excavation that occurred.


2. PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative checked Washington One Call ‘s managetickets site
and found no valid locate ticket for the location involved with this complaint.


3. The action taken by PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative:
a. Requested that the excavator not do any further excavation until the company called for


and received locates.
b. Had previously talked with the company owner, Richard Shanebrook and explained why


the current situation was in violation of the law.
c. Documented through pictures the


i. address of the site,
ii. screen shot of the locate ticket (or the lack of a ticket)


iii. lack of marks on the ground,
iv. excavation on site,


4. As evidenced by the photographs below the installation of 4x4 fence posts into the ground
meets the definition of excavation found in RCW 19.122.020 which states
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a. “Excavation” and “excavate” means any operation, including the installation of signs, in
which earth, rock, or other material on or below the ground is moved or otherwise
displaced by any means.” [RCW 19.122.020(8)]


5. Two of PSE’s Damage Prevention Representatives had discussed locates with All American
Fencing on multiple dates prior to documenting work being done without required locates on
12/22/2017.


Pictures and Other Evidence: 


Contacts with Company Prior to the Date of this Complaint: 
• Bob Douglas, PSE Damage Prevention Representative, made his first contact with All American


Fencing on 6/16/2017 and let the crew know that locates were needed. This was a site visit with
a crew working in a Harbor Homes subdivision located in Kent, WA (9630 S 245 Place).


• Bob Douglas talked with Richard Shanebrook, company owner on 6/21/2017 about the legal
requirement to get locates.


• joan burlingame, PSE Damage Prevention Representative, talked with the fencing crew working
in Village Green, a Lennar subdivision on 10/10/2017 (135 St E and 186 Ave Ct E, Bonnie Lake)
about needing to have locates and placed a call to Richard and left a voice mail requesting a call
back to discuss locates.


• Bob Douglas observed a crew from All American Fencing working in Hawksberry (Lennar Homes
27805 153 Place SE, Covington Greg Wahl site superintendent) on 11/08/2017 and observed
that locates were not on the ground. Bob did not speak with the crew, as the posts were set and
the crew was building the fence. Bob took notes and addressed this with Richard over the
phone.


• Bob Douglas encountered All American Fencing working without locates on three other
occasions:


o 12/18/2017 multiple lots within Otani Gardens, a Lennar Homes plat located in Seattle.
o 12/20/2017 10419 11th St Ct E, Edgewood, View Pointe, a Lennar Homes plat.
o 12/28/2017 10424 11th St Ct E, Edgewood, View Pointe, a Lennar Homes plat.


• After talking to both Bob Douglas and joan burlingame, All American Fencing called in
o 41 locate tickets on 10/24/2017
o 13 locate tickets on 12/28/2017
o 21 locate tickets called in between 1/03/2018 and 1/21/2018
o All American Fencing demonstrated knowledge of the legal requirement to call in


locates and demonstrated the ability to obtain locates but did not apply this knowledge
and ability across all of their work sites. All American Fencing demonstrated an
inconsistent approach to complying RCA 19.122.
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Address Evidence: 


Evidence of Date Picture Evidence was Taken: 


• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 12/22/2017.
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Evidence of a Lack of Locate Tickets: 
• PSE searched for all locate tickets requested by All American Fencing between 10/01/2017 and


1/29/2018 to document that a locate request was never called in for 27805 153 Place SE,
Covington, the location associated with this complaint.


• The table below contains locate tickets called in by All American Fencing between 10/01/2017
and 12/28/2017 (primarily to demonstrate no locate being called in for 27805 153 Place SE,
Covington, the location associated with this complaint).
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence: 


• It is obvious that the fence line is located in the proximity of the gas and electric utilities. No
locates on the ground.


PSE vs All American Fence 18-011
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Shelley Cornelius <wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com>


Complaint Form
sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Mon, Feb 12, 2018 at 4:19 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com


Complaint Form Request


Requester Information


Name: Erika 
Company: Hunter 
Company Phone: (425)456-2852 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: 355 110th ave NE- EST4W, Bellevue, 98004 
Ticket Requested: no 


Violation Information


Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: 19.122.030 (2) 
Violation Description: 1. On 1/16/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative observed a Bulldog Concrete crew
excavating at the above listed address. 2. PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative checked Washington One Call ‘s
managetickets site and found no valid locate ticket for both locations involved with this complaint. Roger talked with both
Glenn Belew the superintendent of Sea Pac Homes, and Tomas Castellon of Bulldog Concrete Services. 3. The action
taken by PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative: a. Talked to Glenn Belew and Tomas Castellon and explained why
the current situation was in violation of the law. b. Documented through pictures the i. address of the site, ii. screen shot
of the locate ticket (or the lack of a ticket) iii. lack of marks on the ground, iv. excavation on site, 4. As evidenced by the
photographs below the use of the wood stakes to secure the concrete forms meets the definition of excavation found in
RCW 19.122.020 which states a. “Excavation” and “excavate” means any operation, including the installation of signs, in
which earth, rock, or other material on or below the ground is moved or otherwise displaced by any means.” [RCW
19.122.020(8)] 5. PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative had discussed locates with Bulldog Concrete on four
different dates prior to documenting work being done without required locates on 1/16/2018.  
Violation Address: 16628 133 St SE, Monroe WA 
Violation Date: 01/16/2018 


Alleged Violator


Violator Name: Bulldog Concrete Services LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (206)579-5246 
Violator Email: bulldogconcreteservicesllc@yahoo.com 
Violator Address: PO BOX 662, Seattle , 98166 
Violator Employess On Site: Tom Castellon 


Other Information


Other Information: This is one of two complaints in the same development 


PSE vs Bulldog Concrete Cases 18-013 and 18-014
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Shelley Cornelius <wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com>


Complaint Form
sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Mon, Feb 12, 2018 at 4:22 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com


Complaint Form Request


Requester Information


Name: Erika 
Company: Hunter 
Company Phone: (425)456-2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: 355 110th ave NE- EST4W, Bellevue, 98004 
Ticket Requested: no 


Violation Information


Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: 19.122.030 (2) 
Violation Description: 1. On 1/16/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative observed a Bulldog Concrete crew
excavating at the above listed address. 2. PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative checked Washington One Call ‘s
managetickets site and found no valid locate ticket for both locations involved with this complaint. Roger talked with both
Glenn Belew the superintendent of Sea Pac Homes, and Tomas Castellon of Bulldog Concrete Services. 3. The action
taken by PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative: a. Talked to Glenn Belew and Tomas Castellon and explained why
the current situation was in violation of the law. b. Documented through pictures the i. address of the site, ii. screen shot
of the locate ticket (or the lack of a ticket) iii. lack of marks on the ground, iv. excavation on site, 4. As evidenced by the
photographs below the use of the wood stakes to secure the concrete forms meets the definition of excavation found in
RCW 19.122.020 which states a. “Excavation” and “excavate” means any operation, including the installation of signs, in
which earth, rock, or other material on or below the ground is moved or otherwise displaced by any means.” [RCW
19.122.020(8)] 5. PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative had discussed locates with Bulldog Concrete on four
different dates prior to documenting work being done without required locates on 1/16/2018.  
Violation Address: 16604 133rd St SE, Monroe WA 
Violation Date: 01/16/2018 


Alleged Violator


Violator Name: Bulldog Concrete Services LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (206)579-5246 
Violator Email: bulldogconcreteservicesllc@yahoo.com 
Violator Address: PO BOX 662, Seattle , 98166 
Violator Employess On Site: Tom Castellon 


Other Information


Other Information: This is complaint 2 of 2 in the same development on the same day. 


PSE vs Bulldog Concrete Cases 18-013 and 18-014
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PSE Complaint 
 
Requestor: 
Erika Hunter 
Damage Prevention Program Manager 
Puget Sound Energy 
PO Box 97034, EST-4 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 


Alleged Violator: 
Tomas Castellon 
Bulldog Concrete Services LLC 
PO BOX 662 
SEATTLE, WA 98166 
206-579-5246 
WA UBI 603 499 245 


 
Date:  1/16/2018 
Location (2 lots):   


Bear Mountain Estates: Sea Pac Homes 
16628 133 Street SE 
16604 133 Street SE 
Monroe, WA 


 
Damage Prevention Representative:  Roger Arrington  
 
Locate Ticket Number Associated with Address: 


Ticket Number:     No valid locate ticket at time of excavation. 
Original Call Date:     N/A 
Work to Begin Date:    N/A 
Notes about the Ticket:    See evidence below related to lack of valid ticket. 


  
Violation(s): 


� Did not mark the excavation area in white paint [RCW 19.122.030(1)(a)] 
� Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 


19.122.030(2)] 
� Excavating before all known facility operators have marked or provided information regarding 


underground facilities [RCW 19.122.030(5)] 
� Failing to maintain the accuracy of the markings [RCW 19.122.030(6)(a)] 
� Failing to provide additional notice to one-number locater service of the need to renew locates 


after 45 days [RCW 19.122.030(6)(c)] 
� Excavator failed to cease excavating when discovering facilities that are not identified. [RCW 


19.122.030(10)] 
� Excavator failed to notify utility of contacts or damages to an underground facility. [RCW 


19.122.050(1)] 
 
Summary: 


1. On 1/16/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative observed a Bulldog Concrete crew 
excavating at the above listed address.  


2. PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative checked Washington One Call ‘s managetickets site 
and found no valid locate ticket for both locations involved with this complaint. Roger talked 
with both Glenn Belew the superintendent of Sea Pac Homes, and Tomas Castellon of Bulldog 
Concrete Services. 


3. The action taken by PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative:  


PSE vs Bulldog Concrete                  Cases 18-013 and 18-014


3







a. Talked to Glenn Belew and Tomas Castellon and explained why the current situation 
was in violation of the law. 


b. Documented through pictures the  
i. address of the site, 
ii. screen shot of the locate ticket (or the lack of a ticket) 


iii. lack of marks on the ground,  
iv. excavation on site, 


4. As evidenced by the photographs below the use of the wood stakes to secure the concrete 
forms meets the definition of excavation found in RCW 19.122.020 which states  


a. “Excavation” and “excavate” means any operation, including the installation of signs, in 
which earth, rock, or other material on or below the ground is moved or otherwise 
displaced by any means.” [RCW 19.122.020(8)] 


5. PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative had discussed locates with Bulldog Concrete on four 
different dates prior to documenting work being done without required locates on 1/16/2018. 


 
 
Pictures and Other Evidence: 
 
Company Evidence: 


• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative stopped by the site and observed work associated 
with cement work (driveway framing using stakes for cement pour) without locates. 


• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative asked Glenn Belew, who was doing the cement work 
for the driveways. Glenn indicated that the work was being done by Bulldog Concrete. 


 
Contacts with Company Prior to the Date of this Complaint: 


 
• 11/6/2017 Phone call to Tomas by Roger A. Tomas said that he wasn’t aware of the need to call 


in for locates but he would start calling in. 
• 12/06/2017 Roger found Bulldog Concrete crew working without locates at Bear Mountain 


Estates. Roger requested that the crew stop and then Roger waited for Tomas to discuss (again) 
the need to obtain locates. Roger talked with Tomas on site. 


• 12/20/2017 Roger confirmed that a valid locate ticket had been obtained for 12976 166 Ave SE. 
• 1/4/2018 Roger confirmed that both 16355 131 Street SE and 13113 166 Ave SE had valid locate 


tickets. 
• 1/16/2018 Roger confirmed that both 16604 and 16628 133 Street SE did not have valid locate 


tickets for both address with active excavation being done by Bulldog Concrete. 
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Address Evidence: 


     
16628 133 Street SE    16604 133 Street SE 
 
Evidence of Date Picture Evidence was Taken: 


 
• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the two excavation sites on 


1/16/2017. 
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Evidence of a Lack of Locate Tickets: 
 


 
 
• The One Call Concepts website was queried for all locate tickets issued to Bulldog Concrete 


between 07/01/2017 and 1/26/2018.  
• The evidence clearly shows that Bulldog Concrete understood how to call in for locate tickets 


and that they had done so starting on 12/07/2017.  
• The locate tickets for the two addresses associated with this complaint were not called in until 


the day after PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative talked with the crew. 
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence: 
 


     
• 16604 133 Street SE: No paint on the ground. 


 
 
 
 


    
• 16628 133 Street SE: No paint on the ground. 
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Shelley Cornelius <wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com>


Complaint Form
sendmail@washington-ucc.org <sendmail@washington-ucc.org> Fri, Dec 15, 2017 at 2:35 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com


Complaint Form Request


Requester Information


Name: Justin Gilsoul 
Company: TITAN Earthwork LLC 
Company Phone: (253)266-5998 
Company Email: justin.gilsoul@titanearth.com 
Company Address: 1585 Valentine Ave SE, Pacific, 98047 
Ticket Requested: yes 
Ticket Number: 17163078 
Ticket Date: 05/12/17 


Violation Information


Violation RCW Code: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: Failure to locate within 2 business days 
Violation Description: While excavation on Lenora Street, near 2nd Avenue in downtown Seattle, our workers struck an
unidentified conduit, causing damage to the line. After Verizon came out to investigate, they hooked on to some tracer
wires to locate the conduit in question. The locator said that the original tech that provided the locates at that area did not
appear to have known about this particular line, since the as-builts for this particular line showed that this conduit was
underneath the sidewalk, not under the road that we were digging. We have extensive correspondence to Verizon
regarding this subject, and quite a bit of picture documentation of the new paint marks vs. the original markings. Once we
get further in the process, this documentation will be sent. 
Violation Address: 120 Lenora St, Seattle, WA 
Violation Date: 06/06/17 


Alleged Violator


Violator Name: Verizon (MCI) 
Violator Phone Number: (877)877-0082 
Violator Email: amyjo.boettcher@theclaimscenter.com 
Violator Address: PO Box 47604, Plymouth, MN, 55447 
Violator Employess On Site: Michael A. Johnson, Cameron Hall, Andy Darnell 


Other Information


Other Information: I have quite a bit of documentation that I would like to share to make our position clear. 


Caes 17-053


Verizon
7000 Weston Pkwy
Mary Farrar / 625A
Cary, NC, 27513


Titan Earthworks vs Verizon
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Verizon
Mary Farrar
Engr IV Spec-Ntwk Eng&Ops
National Facility Locate Support & Recovery (NFLS&R)
O 919.377.5618 | M 919.622.5512
mary.farrar@one.verizon.com
 
 
 

mailto:mary.farrar@one.verizon.com

